TASMANIA.



1899.

SEXAGESIMO-TERTIO ANNO

VICTORIÆ REGINÆ,

No. 14.

AN ACT to authorise the Governor in Council A.D. 1899. to make Regulations to provide for the Election of Members of the Marine Board of Strahan, and to amend "The Marine Boards Amendment Act, 1898."

[1 December, 1899.]

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

- 1 This Act may be cited for all purposes as "The Strahan Marine Short title. Board Election Act.'
- 2 In this Act, the expression "the said Act" means "The Marine Interpretation.
 Boards Amendment Act, 1898." 62 Vict. No. 36.
- 3 Section Twenty-one of the said Act is hereby repealed, and in Repeal Sect. 21 of lieu thereof the following Section is hereby enacted, and may be cited 62 Vict. No. 36. as Section Twenty-one of the said Act; that is to say:-
- "21 The vacancies created by the retirement of Wardens from the Elections after Marine Board of Strahan at the expiration of the periods for which First election. such Wardens were respectively elected or appointed as provided in Section Thirty-six of "The Marine Boards Act, 1889," shall be filled up by the election in accordance with the provisions of the said Act

Strahan Marine Board Election.

A.D. 1899.

and of this Act and the Regulations to be made hereunder of fit and proper persons to fill such vacancies, and the persons so elected or appointed to fill such vacancies shall hold office subject to the provisions of this Act and the said Act until the Third Thursday in the month of December in the Second year after their election or appointment, and shall then retire from office; and every retiring Warden shall be eligible to be re-elected or re-appointed, as the case may be."

Governor in Council may make Regulations.

- 4—(1.) The Governor in Council may at any time, and from time to time, make, alter, or repeal Regulations for regulating generally the mode, manner, and time of election of Wardens of the Marine Board of Strahan; and the appointment of Returning Officers, Deputy Returning Officers, and other Officers for carrying out any such election, and generally for the management and conduct of such elections; and to provide for the payment out of the funds of the Marine Board of Strahan of the expenses of and attending upon any such election.
- (2.) All such Regulations shall be published in the *Hobart Gazette*, and shall, while in force, be valid in law as if the same were expressly enacted by this Act.
- (3.) All Regulations shall be laid before Parliament within One month after the making thereof, if Parliament be then in Session, or if not, then within Fourteen days after the commencement of the next Session of Parliament.

Acts to be read together.

5 This Act, and "The Marine Boards Act, 1889," and every Act amending the same, shall be read and construed together as one and the same Act.